ocket No.: 08-06-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RI (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Patent and Trademark Office Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar 101112468 Tab settings -To the Honorable Commissioner of Pacetts and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies). Name and address of receiving party(ies): Michael Patrick Jovce Peter Michael Russoniello AUG 0 4 1999 Name: Michael P. Joyce and Edward F. Joyce IV Internal Address: T/A J.D.C. Company, a New Jersey partnership Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🗶 No Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 52 Green Pond Road □ Merger Assignment Change of Name Security Agreement **☒** Other Correction of Assignment City: Rockaway ____ State: NJ ZIP: 07866 Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,417,324 Additional numbers attached?

Yes
No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elizabeth Miller Roesel, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ Internal Address: □ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: CROWELL & MORING LLP 8. Deposit account number: 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. City: Washington, D.C. State: ____ ZIP: 20004 08/05/1999 DNIGUYEN 000/00202 541/324 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 DP 01 FC:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Michael P. Joyce

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

PATENT
REEL: 010144 FRAME: 0836

citizens of U.S.A.

residing at 287 Smoke Rise Road, Kinnelon, NJ 07405; and 71 Garibaldi Avenue, Lodi, NJ 07644, respectively,

have made a certain invention in CLEAR MOLDED THERMOPLASTIC COMPACT DISC SUPPORTING TRAY

said invention being disclosed, shown and descrited in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, exercises an event white warm war Serial No. 08/225,149,

Filed: April 8, 1994, and RRAS. JOYCH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a New Jersey corpora WHEREAS, located at 52 Green Pond Road, Rockaway, New Jersey 07866

(hereinafter called the "Company"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, interest in and to said invention and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of our employment by the Company or an Affiliate of the Company at the time the invention was made, we do hereby sell, transfer and assign to the Company, it successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, in all countries of the world, and in and to all applications for Letters Patent that may be made therefor, in all countries of the world, including specifically the aforesaid application and all Letters Patent that maybe granted thereon and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof and all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in the Company to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of the Company's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to the Company in its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

We will, at the Company's expense, perform all lawful acts which the Company, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may deem advisable to carry out the true purposes and intent hereof and we will assist the Company, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, in every lawful way to obtain, sustain and enforce Letters Patent for said invention, in all countries of the world, as and when requested by the Company, including specifically, but without limitation, the following:

- we will communicate to the Company all facts known to us respecting said invention:
- we will, as and when requested by the Company, execute all lawful papers which the Company may deem advisable for carrying out the true purposes and intent hereof, including all lawful oaths and affidavits, one or more written confirmations of this assignment, all applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries and all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries and all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications for Letters patent for said invention;
- (c) we will testify in any legal proceedings which involve said invention or any Letters Patent granted therefor.

We acknowledge and agree that the obligations recited herein are binding on us and on our heirs executors, administrators and assigns forever.

L	i witness	WHEREOF	WB has	ve hereunto	set	our	hands	and	seals	this
iay of	Mar	117	,	, 19 7	P. ,	1		,		

DED TOTAL OFFICE PETER/MIC Russoniello

MAY 31 94

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires March 22, 1996

REEL: 010144 FRAME: 0837

Attest:

MARY ANN CUNEO

FORM PTD-1586 DECORDATION EO	
(Rev. 8-10)	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	SONLY 40-581
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Patents:	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.) Name of conveying party(ies): Michael Patrick Joyce Peter Michael Russoniello	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Joyce - Development - Corporation Michael P. Joyce and Edward F. Joyce IV
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖸 Yes 💆 No	Internal Address: T/A J.D.C. Company, a New Jersey partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 52 Green Pond Road
Security Agreement	<u>υ</u> ω Ξ
Ø Other	City: Rockaway State: NJ ZIP:07866
Execution Date: May 17, 1994	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? CI Yes & No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
08/225,149	
Additional numbers a	JUN 1 4 1994
	PPLICATION DIVISION
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6 Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: William Squire	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40
Internal Address: Carella, Byrne, Bain,	QI Enclosed
Gilfillan, Cecchi, Stewart & Olstein	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐
Street Address: 6 Becker Farm Road	8. Deposit account number: 93560551
City: Roseland State: NJ ZIP: 07068	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
140 WE 06/09/94 Aggestio	SE THIS SPACE 1 581 40 66 CM
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
William Squire	Mh 5/25/94
Name of Person Signing	Signature 2. Date
Total number of pages including	g cover (pleet, attachments, and document:
فالمند أسماسوس ومرها وبالمشورين ومراب اللمالية	required cover sheet information to:

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT